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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agancy Diroctof

' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL mrn
: ‘ Fhmumwmhhmﬂmsbwkbn
o » _ - 80 Swan Way, R, 200
‘February 21,_199_2 - Oakiand, CA 84621 -
‘ : (510) 271-4320° .~ -

Mr. John Kapullca
: Banner Development, Inc.
.. Banner Plaza
Tt s 2600 cantral Avenue.
""Tl';Uhion CLtY, CA 94587

j}QRES PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT. NOHR PLABA, 2039 EAST 14TH STREET*ar.r
: SAH LEANDRO - : .

Dear Hr.‘Kapulica-'

‘-_The Departmant has completed review of the January 27 1992 . I
" Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. (EGC). Wbrk Pplan for—tha L
~ investigation of the referenced site, as submitted under Landsing:
. Pacific Fund cover dated February 10, 1992. The modified scope of ,
I workidgscribed in this proposal has been accapted with the follawing
cconditions: ‘ :

1) Soil samples are to be analyzed for-semivulatila arganic:;
~ compounds (Method 8270). and nickel, in addition to thosa
analytes identified in the EGC work plan. Total oil and
: qrease determlnatlun shall be by the 5520 series. :

2) Should soil contamination he found at or - abovm applzcahle IR
action thresholds, the installation of an apprapriate array S
of grnund water wells will be raqulred.; _ '

Pleasé notify this office at least 72 hours in advance af“field'
activity start-up. .Should you hava any questlans, feel free ta
e uontact ma at 510/271-4320. . Lo _

.ol Rafat A, Shahid Assistant Agency Director, Enviranmental Health Qq
. Edgar Howell, Chief Hazardous Materials Divisien R
- Gil Jensen, Alameda County Dlstrlct Attorney‘s folce
Lester Feldman, RWQCB '
" . Howard Hatayama, DHS :
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Pire Departmant
- John Hicks, Environmental Geotechnical Cunsultants, Inc.
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: \;g AGENCY
mm&mwmw

"~,Banner Development, Inc.'
- 2610 Central A#ﬂhue

. The bepartment has eamplated a revisw of infnxmatian.prasenme& in
o Envivonmental Geotechnical Congultants, Inc. (EEC) -1

~ associated with the closure of two underground stwraga«tnnks {OSTY &t
" the subject site.  This account provides information wi
'.. greater detail and clarity than in Mr. Nolan's prev

. BGC's John Hicks and former Inspector Nolam, and .l Vi
> with Rich Hiett of the San Francisco Bay Ragiﬂnal‘ﬁaﬁer'gualit

*H?;:at this tima yun are. ta suhmit a- preliminarr site‘asaﬂﬁamnnt fﬁé&

S A . , .bemauweur@#&uwanuuawuu '
‘ Ja'nuar;y '_9",.'--19;92 BT R wm&mﬁo .

< {415} 2?1-4@0
' Mr. -.‘rolm E&pulj,ca Do

Banner Plaza

_»}un;un uity, ca 94537_

Rn: ERELIHIHARE SITE assnssmnﬂr, uﬂﬂn FLhZh, zoes nasm“14wn swaaﬁ?;

F.Dear Mr, Eapuliua-

. Decewbmr 13, 1991. The cited EGC letter presented fﬁn@&r 8san, Laa
Fire Inspector: -Robert Nolan'’s most recent recollact L0f the aﬂﬁﬁﬁs

Eeh ymch‘
- Pollowing. this letter's review, subseguent: phone- cﬂﬂ?axﬁatians W

" Control Board (RNQCB), a compromise was reached regarding the: is
. scope of site aaaessment asks raquired at: the raferenced .

' propogal which incorporates a modified scope of work, as Gescribed
'below. The PSA proposal; field work, and report, howewsr, must stil
-+ bs in accordance with the' tachnical and prmfassxnnal tm,*imamants
"‘.uutlinad in ‘the awuca jtaff Recommendations for the £ial

;m'hc&narly'idantmfie@tin the field th& lacatimns BE whiﬂh e
- to- be presented on a site map présented in the PsA ‘propogal
 .Tha matheﬁs used ta locate these UST pits muﬁt~he da&ﬂﬁ%h%ﬂ

- 2) once . 1ocated, a singla hnring will be advan@:g thraugu thi
© - former -gast UST backfill, centinuing inte the native .
. material until reaching ground water or a- dﬁp@h ‘of 50.f¢
below grade, which ever occurs first, 86il’ eaﬁpihs ur&.

~ be collected at the backfill/native soil ‘interfs :
-5 fest thereafter, and at any aiqnzficant changa
Filithﬂlagy o .

1  i} :Bamples are to h& analysad for wasta Dllﬁ'”” ﬁuénté
P Jnﬁch Raaammendations) : e SR



'"=*nr. Juhn.Kapulxea

'”'_rleasa be aavised that this is a formal raquest. fnritauhainal

”:f?q-:qquiraé tahka,xrnst ha eentirnad in writing by aithan'thia gen
.~ the Hﬂﬁ#ﬂa . .

?57‘¥_ﬂinﬂaraly,,

| ) ) e . | :

. RE: Noht Plaza, 2089 E. 141:11 streat
: _ﬁgJanuary 9, 1992 '
- Page 2 qf‘z. -

'.4} ?Raprasantativaa fram this dapartmmnt andfaf th& RﬁQCB aré
- ‘be present at the site to confirm the location of the east
-'anﬂ west UST pats, and to. wztﬁass the . hnring ayﬁratian._

'ﬂ-ﬁi §$hnu1d soil contaminatian he found at'or ahuva ap@iiﬂabla;
- actlon thresholds, the installation of an. apprﬁﬁriata b
. of graund ‘water mmnitnrang wells w111 be nuqniraﬁ

xﬁ}}ih repnrt dacumenting all activitxes asanmiﬁtﬂﬂ"uith this
" project iz to be submitted wlthln 45 . daya ut tha anm@ast:
 ¢of fiéld activities. o

‘expensea_inaurred'hy' fisidEPartment durxng avensight aﬁ;thé
- and is placed ‘into an account f£rom whlah funds ara-dzawn at th&
.;aurrant rate of- $67 per haur.

A1l reportarand proposals. must be submittad under ﬁﬂa ;&i a o onn
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering ﬁeolqust*;mr~
- =Registered Civil Engineer,. Please include a statement d¢f *

t*qualifiﬁatﬁnns far—each lead profasaianal involved w&th this pmmjﬁat

- reports pursuant to Califormia Water Code Sectiom 13267 {b}. ),Vfcw
.- to . respond or a. late response could result in the ra Al of thi

case te the RWQCB for enfoxrcement, possibly suhjentiag the
 responsible party to civil penalties to & maximum of §1,000 per di
.~ Any extemsions of the stated demsdlines; or medificatiens of the

ﬁfﬁvshauld you hava any - quastiuna abuut-the content of Ehis 1atter,
,_please eall ﬂg¢at 510/271*4320. - ]

.""

Rafat,a. Shahid assistant Agency: Directur, Envirnnuantal.skiz
. Edgar Howell, Chiaf, Hagandous Materials Division LA

- GiY Jensen, Alameda County District Atturney s ﬁf%i@e
- ‘Lester Feldman, RWQCB =~ i - L
- Howard Hatayama, DFSC

~Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Dapartmsnt
"gg?n Grassman, Focthill Thrift and Loan

. S :35 :




”ff{i=uuncurranca fram the. San Franciscu Bay Reglonal ﬂat
;V,Baard (Rﬁﬁ@ﬁ) e . ,

| ':Lan ﬁugust 33 1986 Envirnnmental Eeotechnical cwasul tulnﬂ
- sample collected from beneath the east tank at a congentration o

. indicated to thew that some of the product from the @aﬂt;tank

. cause ‘for; the elevated oil ‘and grease c@n&entraﬁiﬁnﬁ ebacted ! dn th
" soil sample collected from below this tank. No othér field’

“7_7}:assaaiated piping; =oil 4 scolaratiﬁn, pruduct ‘odor
”1n;, absence of graund water in the UST plt, ‘the. speaifié

Lf;: Marih. 20, 1991 testimonial signed by Mr. Nolan, the San leandro.
 Department inspector at the subject site during tank el ure. (ho
' . that "product accidently spilled into the eite."  M¥, Nolan's is

0 high grease and oil detection limit found upder -tk
i Apparently, adﬂitinnal snil was- exaavated fram .

‘ﬁntabar z&, 1991 —

!‘Ir. J‘alm Icapuliaa . _‘ DT

- Banner D@velugment Inc.V;g S

- Banner Plaza = .. R
3261& Uniem c:.ty, CA 945@‘? s

=.fRE PRELIHINERY 8ITE. KSSEE&HENT PEBPQE&L REQUEET%
: EEET l&TH STREET, SAN 1EAHDRO :

o : _ mr Mr » Eﬁpuli&‘a ty

i As we dmﬁpﬁssed by talephana Oﬁtuber 16,. tha Alamﬁﬂw inky ;.
¢ Brnwviremmental Health Department, Hasardaus Materials b&#&sion; h&‘

. reviewed the' documentation and interviewed one inﬁ#w wal asseuis

| with the removal of two underground storage tanks fr'ca the su@jw

- property om or arocund July 1, 1988. We understand that tha

.+~ refersnved USTa were used to store waste oil prior & their rgmn &l
. The opinions: and decisions expressaed in this lettar'w%$g~reamh§ﬁﬂwita

ﬁV.rapart inﬁicatas ‘that oil and grease was detected in’ thaginiti&l mai,

. -part# per million (ppm). The EGC report xndlaates,thﬁﬁ ‘the San
' Leandro. Pire Department inspector at the site durin 4%

;:,"acﬂﬁﬂantiy spiiled inte the excavation" as it was B ingy rammved
... .the tank.  The report goes on to say that thie "may® Have been.

.ox'phntagraphs documenting the condition of the tank and any

-A ﬁarah 1£ 1991 Burcell, Rhoades. & Assoﬁiated (ER&} ,f. QALE
- that they “baliava" the anomalous oll and grease valus Yo he'a rg[u
' lof. the purported product spillage, apparently: baged upon 1
g=wcnnt§1ned dn the referenced EGC raport and a- mnnﬁﬂrsah
- shaked with Mri: Robert Nolan “of the San‘Leandro Fite

. retired) indicates that the east tank was “"pierced® and the c@mtpntm"
_physiﬁally remoyed because of the viscous nature of the :

?-;further indicatés*that he "believed this to be the ”‘s@n ior;

l;gsanpla ﬂallactéd



ﬁ-mr; J@hn Kﬁ@ulica P

. RE! 2089 -East Iith streat, San Leanﬁro
October 25, 1991 T

‘ ‘P&garz af 4 T

gv;‘nmriﬁg a;aubsequant phunn cﬁnversatiﬁn,with Hr. Nﬂk&ﬁ Dg!
“rone indicated that the subject tank was not Ypierced,” buly
- appreximate 12" hole was out into-its top and 2 container
o coffee cap was used to bail the product from. tha;ﬁ&nk ‘ ;:“qu
. recall whether any of the ginduct had spilled during this ac
. He further did not recall the condition of the. ‘tank,
.- ‘water was present in the tspk pit, ‘why a'sidewall sample
© o collected  (as opposed to additional bottow samglesﬁ' 10K
. where on the sidewall this sample yas ealleeta&. He :
= nu'ﬁhﬂtagraphs ware takan.; ¢ _

D Ase yﬁu are’ awmra, the RWQCB requiras additimnal eriv *Givpent
.- investigations fo be performed when oil. ‘and greass, as

‘. hydrocarbon compounds, are detected in soil sempl

CUST clogure #t ‘concentraticns at or above 100 ppm
© - "action” levelsh ‘are’ appropriate basad on apaﬂifihf.ﬂ
. may be present -at a particular site {e.g. o shallow ¢
o proximal municipal wells, etc.). As the’ énaumentn]' '
"ﬁzthis Bapartmant and the RWQGB to date daaa npt gﬁﬁg& 5$?aly

:'{fspillaga nt prndast durin@*elnuure of thls tank,Aaa y
' 'unauthorized release, further investigative work is reip ]

- purpose of such an investigation is to detsimine %hé'lﬁteral amﬂ

Cwvertioal. extent,  and severity, of soil and ground water yEamd

“1whieh may huve rasulted frmm this unautharized . {,,

3asﬁsnﬁmnnt, or- PSA.: The ;hformatian gafhere& hy” e
' ‘used to determine &n appropriate course. of aatian

" aite, 'if desmed neaassary The PSA must
: With the WQGB x :. 1 Azin g ¥ E oy Y

g*In urder ta prnaaed witn @ site investigatimn, yﬁﬁ:a&aﬁlﬁ ﬁbtain

- professionsl wexvices of a raputable environmental/gsokechnical
. tirmy Youp responsibility iz to have the consultant: submit for
~ . review & ptoposal outlining planned activities pertinent to mestin
o the cgitaria.hrnaaly outllﬂed in this 1ettar and;tha-&tt&cheﬂ 5

q?appen X A.‘ S : o




S M. Jﬁhn Kapuliﬁa - o

< REs 2339 Bast iith Streat, -Ban . Leandro
. octobar- 25, 1991

'*Q,Paqe 3 or4 T

f;This Bepartment will oversea the assassment and remediatinn en yaﬁt
L. o site. - Qur oversight will include the review of and comment on. wa
©.. . proposals and tethnical guidance ‘on appropriate investigative ;
. approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drillin
. o “permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
- iand ‘Water Conservation District, Zone 7.  'The RWQUB may choose to -
©ottake over as lead agency if it is datermine& following the- cnmglat#@
. of the ‘initial. assassment that there has heen a suhatantial impa_
- upon grﬁund w&t&r.:_ RSP |

*f:*7The ?3& prdpusal is due within 45 . days of the da&a _flthiﬁ lattﬂr
. or by December 9, 1991. Once this proposal has bheen raviewadianﬁ;
g;.bappnuved ﬂbrk ahould uaumauca no latax thnn Janua 2 2a ;

i gy 4 to effaet expenses incurred hy thi 'gartmﬁnt

. j@vsrsight af‘this project. This depesit is placed ipto an accﬁunt;
-~ from which money 'is drawn at the current rate of $ﬁ? p&r hanr '
is da&iaatsﬂ to the pr&ject¢ _ : R

" ;-k.rapart must he suhmitte& thhin 45 days after thm npletion:

'“-;gthis phasa ‘of work at the site. Subsequant ‘reports amust be supnite

o ‘until this site gualifies for final RWQCE “sign off". je
.-quartarly reparts are due the first day of the second month of. aafv

;;_sﬂjﬁubaequent quarter (i.e., Hay 1, August 1, ﬂavambﬁr:l 'ﬁnd ?@bmna
S 1) SR

The referenee& initial and quartarly reperts st &asﬂrihe tha st&tu
© - of the. invastigation and must inaluda, amang other" ﬁha fbllﬂwtn
. alamﬂntsz . . ! ,

- Detalls and results of all work p&rfnrmad_dmriﬁq the f.
-~ designated period of time: records of field cbaérvations
. data, boring and well construction logs, wa,&rglawal datg
- chain-of~custody forms, laboratory results ifor all sam@& ;

- . collected and analyzed, tabulations of fxna‘pmﬁéumt
'~thicknaases and dxssulved fractieﬁs, ete.

f7ar';3tatus of. qraund water cantamination charaﬁt&rizatlﬂﬂ

-75_ ;Intar9retatiun af results. water‘leval centa&r i 's shﬁw
- I gradients, free and dissolved product plune »nwinitiun
_:far each target campanant, gaolagic crﬁs&- c&iﬂn#, at@.

jidff7necummgndations or plana for addihxunal inweat&ﬁatlva‘wuﬁk.
L ]ur remediatian o S L L




‘-ﬁmr John Rapuliaa

: ﬂ;"Paqa 4 of ¢

| "‘;_qualificatiana -for each lead profassion&l iuvalved-with this p#ajact.%.

| 'ftany extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications’ of ‘thé

:

;Q_EE' ‘2089 East l4th- stréet san Leandro '
';'Octabe:r 25, 1991 o

”-All rapurts ﬁﬂd praposals must ‘be submitteﬁ ﬁnder saal*afﬁam>‘
'fcaliferniaﬁkegiatsred,Gaalag;st, ~Certified Enginearingﬁﬁenlbgistf
-~Registered Civil Enginger. Please include a statement of °

: Plaaa& ba advised that this is a formal: requast f@r taﬂkniﬁnl:”

" reports pursuaat to Californmia Water Code Bection 13267 (b). ¥ re

' /to respond or a late response could result in the referral of thiﬁ
case to the RWQUB for enforcement, possibly subjevting the =

- responsible party to civil penalties to a paximum of 1,nou par

f,_requirad taska, nusﬁ be coufirnnd in wr;taﬁg by eith:r bhis agumu& T
. the RWQEB. . = | Bl

! ¥Shau1¢’ynu have any questians abnut ths cantent of tﬁiﬁ &ﬂtmar,
ﬂpleas& aall ‘me at 510/2?1-4320. o S _

"_fénblnsure

Ratat.a. Shahid Assistant Agancy Biractur, Enviranmenta& Haa
¢,Eﬁqar Howell, Chlef, Hazardous Materials Divieion L
. Gil Jensen, Alameda County. District &ttorney - foiﬂe
- . Lestey Feldman, RWQCB - , ‘ , ‘ G ,
. Howard Hatayama, DHE '
- Mike. Eakaldin, San Leandro Pire. Department
flles _

e e




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R02453
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENYAL HEALTH
Hazardous Maierials Program
September 19, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oekland, CA 94621
Arthur Erikson “3)

Nohr's Imports
2089 E. = 1l4th St.
San Leandro,CA 94577

Re: Waste Minimization Assessment

Dear Arthur Erikson:

Your business has been selected to receive a hazardous waste
minimization assessment. As you are probably aware, hazardous waste
reduction has become a statewide, if not a national, issue. To
address this issue at a county level, Alameda County is establishing
its own Hazardous Waste Minimization Program and is planning to
conduct waste minimization assessments for all hazardous waste
generating facilities in the County.

We have chosen businesses in the auto repair industry to receive the
first round of waste minimization assessments. It is our hope that

these assessments will assist participating businesses in minimizing
their hazardous wastes - and will give us further information on the
best way to structure our minimization program.

One of our Hazardous Materials Specialists will be contacting you
during the week of September 24 to arrange a meeting with you for an
assessment of your business. During this meeting and assessment, the
Specialist will work with you in examining your business's hazardous
waste generating practices. The Specialist will then provide you
with materials on waste reduction technolegy and assist you in
setting up appropriate hazardous waste minimization practices.

We look forward to working with you in reducing the amount of
hazardous waste your business generates. Of course, your comments
and suggestions are encouraged; we need your input in order tc best

serve you! Please direct any comments and questions to Katherine
Chesick at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Edgar B. Howell Chief,
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

EBH:kac

cc: Fire Department
Files






